
510 City-County Building
414 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
City of Pittsburgh

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12022-0646

Status:Type: Resolution Passed Finally

File created: In control:8/19/2022 Committee on Intergovernmental Affairs

On agenda: Final action:8/23/2022 9/6/2022

Enactment date: 9/6/2022 474Enactment #:

9/7/2022Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure, on
behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, to enter into a cooperation and reimbursement agreement with the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (“PWSA”) to reimburse expenses of PWSA incurred for
roadway base and pavement restoration performed by PWSA on behalf of utilities and the City in
advance of the Bus Rapid Transit Project at an amount not-to-exceed five hundred fifty-seven
thousand two dollars and twenty-four cents ($557,002.24).

Sponsors:

Indexes: COOPERATION AGREEMENT/S

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2022-0646 Cover Letter MOU PWSA - BRT Letter - signed, 2. Summary 2022-0646

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Signed by the MayorMayor9/6/2022 1

Passed FinallyCity Council9/6/2022 1 Pass

Affirmatively RecommendedStanding Committee8/31/2022 1 Pass

Read and referredCity Council8/23/2022 1

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure, on behalf
of the City of Pittsburgh, to enter into a cooperation and reimbursement agreement with the Pittsburgh Water
and Sewer Authority (“PWSA”) to reimburse expenses of PWSA incurred for roadway base and pavement
restoration performed by PWSA on behalf of utilities and the City in advance of the Bus Rapid Transit Project
at an amount not-to-exceed five hundred fifty-seven thousand two dollars and twenty-four cents ($557,002.24).

WHEREAS, the Port Authority of Allegheny County, in cooperation with the City of Pittsburgh, is
implementing a Bus Rapid Transportation Project (the “Project”) to connect Downtown Pittsburgh with
Uptown, Oakland and other East End neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, the Project requires significant infrastructure improvements, including certain utility betterments
along the Project corridor to be done in advance of Project work as a part of coordination to limit future
disruption resulting from work along the corridors; and

WHEREAS, PWSA and certain other public utilities have or will undertake certain temporary restoration work
within certain locations in the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pittsburgh Department of Mobility and Infrastructure has facilitated a cost share
between utilities for restorative work that will mitigate failure that may occur from not completing base

City of Pittsburgh Printed on 7/14/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2022-0646, Version: 1

restoration as well as limit future construction disruption along the corridor; and

WHEREAS, such work constitutes an improvement beyond the scope of which utilities would be individually
responsible and not otherwise required to perform in the course of the general utility relocation work; and

WHEREAS, the PWSA has agreed to satisfy the City’s request on behalf of all involved utilities; and

WHEREAS, PWSA and other participating utilities have entered into an agreement to be presented to the
Pennsylvania Utility Commission (PUC)

WHEREAS, the City of Pittsburgh now wishes to enter into an agreement with PWSA in order to address
necessary reimbursement and cooperation in connection with the aforementioned work.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor and the Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure, on behalf of the City
of Pittsburgh, are authorized to enter into a cooperation and reimbursement agreement with the Pittsburgh
Water and Sewer Authority (“PWSA”) to reimburse certain expenses of PWSA from City-requested pavement
restoration  performed by PWSA in advance of the  Bus Rapid Transit Project at an amount not-to-exceed
exceed five hundred fifty-seven thousand two dollars and twenty-four cents ($557,002.24) appropriated from
the following code account: 6052020019.

City of Pittsburgh Printed on 7/14/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

